

COA #
476690-II
NO. 90616-5

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 05, 2015, 3:58 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

b/h

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES BARSTAD,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

BREIF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

HALEY BEACH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #44731
Corrections Division
PO Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
OID #91025

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. The Department Of Corrections Did Not Violate The
 Public Records Act Because The Requested Record Did
 Not Exist At The Time Of Mr. Barstad’s Request.....5

 B. An Alleged Violation Of The Retention Provisions Of
 RCW 40.14 Is Not A Cause Of Action Under The Public
 Records Act.....6

 C. The Department Of Corrections Properly Destroyed The
 Daily Memorandum Mr. Barstad Sought, As Permitted
 By The State Records Retention Laws And Schedules;
 Therefore, The Department Did Not Violate RCW
 40.14.060.....8

IV. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Washington (BIAW) v. McCarthy,
152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009) 6

City of Federal Way v. Koenig,
167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009) 7

Gendler v. Batiste,
174 Wn.2d 244, 274 P.3d 346 (2012) 5, 8

Griffin v. Eller,
130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996)..... 8

Sperr v. City of Spokane,
123 Wn. App. 132, 96 P.3d 1012 (2004) 5, 6

West v. Washington State Dep't of Natural Res.,
163 Wn. App. 235, 258 P.3d 78 (2011) 5, 6

Zink v. City of Mesa,
162 Wn. App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011) 6

Statutes

RCW 40.14..... 6, 7, 8

RCW 40.14.060 1, 6, 9, 10

RCW 40.16..... 7, 8

RCW 42.56..... 5, 6

RCW 42.56.100..... 7, 8

RCW 42.56.565(1)..... 7

Other Authorities

Dep't Rec. Ret. Sch. 1.1..... 3, 10

State Rec. Ret. Sch..... 4, 9, 10
